23 LC 127 0329

House Resolution 611

By: Representatives Bentley of the 150th and Dickey of the 145th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Gwendolyn S. Taylor; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, nothing is more vital to the future of our state than the education of our young
- 3 people, and Gwendolyn S. Taylor exemplifies the selfless dedication that is characteristic of
- 4 our finest educators; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Gwendolyn S. Taylor is an education professional with an extensive
- 6 background in teaching, leadership, and administration who currently serves as the principal
- 7 of Houston County School System's Huntington Middle School; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she consistently encourages teachers and students to exceed expectations with
- 9 back to basic approaches and she is experienced in facilitating diverse education committees,
- 10 interpreting student outcome data, and developing and implementing policies and
- 11 procedures; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Gwendolyn S. Taylor has earned distinction and numerous awards for teaching
- 13 excellence as a result of her dedication to her students and her profession, including the
- 14 GAEL Award, the 2011 Outstanding Women in Education Award, the 1990-1991 Teacher
- of the Year award, and more; and

23 LC 127 0329

16 WHEREAS, she further serves her community as a member of numerous associations and

- boards, including the GAEL Board of Directors, the NASSP Executive Board of Directors,
- 18 the Georgia Association of Educators, and more; and
- 19 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 20 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 22 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 24 the members of this body commend Gwendolyn S. Taylor for her many outstanding career
- 25 accomplishments and extend their best wishes for continued success.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 28 Gwendolyn S. Taylor.